Ll

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
BRIO, LLC and SEMINOLE COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT is to that Lease Agreement
entered into on the 12th day of December, 2017, by and between BRIO, L.L.C., whose mailing
address is Post Office Box 8, New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32170, in this First Amendment referred
to as “LANDLORD,” and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the
State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East 1st Street, Sanford,
Florida 32771, in this First Amendment referred to as “TENANT.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LANDLORD and TENANT entered into the above referenced Lease
Agreement on December 12, 2017, for the property located at 1271 West Airport Boulevard, Sanford,
Florida, 32773 for a term commencing on January 1, 2018 and continuing through December 31,
2022, and upon written agreement by the @ﬁ@’ providing for an extension of this Lease
Agreement for one (1) additional five (5) year term; and

WHEREAS, Scction 28 of the Lease Agreement provides that no amendments or
modifications of the Lease Agreement will be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and
executed by the parties in the same manner as the execution of the original Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this First Amendment to Lease Agreement is to expand the size
of the Leased Premises; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease Agreement to revise the Rent section, and
Exhibits A, A-1, and E to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits that the Lease

Agreement provides,

First Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio. L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 10f4



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements
contained in this First Amendment to Lease Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Lease
Agreement as follows:

1. Section 1(a) of the Lease Agreement is amended to read as follows:

(1) Commencing January 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2018, TENANT shall
pay rent to LANDLORD for the Temporary Leased Premises described in Exhibit A-1 to
the original Lease Agreement, at a monthly rate of ONE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,300.00).

(i)  Commencing on S;:ptember 1,2020 and ending August 31,2021, TENANT
shall pay rent to LANDLORD for such Temporary Leased Premises at a monthly rate of
ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVEN AND 81/100 DOLLARS ($1,307.81),

based on the use of 1,875 square feet at the-rate of EIGHT AND 37/100 DOLLARS ($8.37)

AN A

,.;h g
per square foot.

2. Exhibits A and A-1 to the Lease Agreement are deleted and replaced by the Exhibits

A and A-1] attached to this First Amendment.

3. Exhibit E to the Lease Agreement is deleted and replaced by the Exhibit E attached to

this First Amendment.

4. The effective date of this First Amendment to Lease Agreement is the date of

executjon by the last party to execute this First Amendment.

[Balance of this page intentionally blank; signature page begins on Page 3.] @ <

First Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio. I.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Lease

Agreement for the purpose expressed above.

WITNESSES: BRIO/LIL.C., by its M; nager:

\d 2l ;7{/%/ //%’/‘f 1

_SIGNATURE 7 SIG 'RE
gﬁb//g,% Lol Clon A Leffr
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME
SIGNATURE DATE !
Leé e R \,07_0 N
PRINT NAME

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AT;{E}“? :
«Cﬂ( G\,

GRA
Clerk tt the Board
County Uommissioners of
Seminole County, Florida.
For the use and reliance of As authorized for execution by the Board of
Seminole County only. County Commissioners at its August 25

2020, regular meeting.

Approved as to form and
legal sufﬁ01ency

///74/ 74 %/Z/

County Attorney

DGS/dre
8/5/20
Attachments:
Exhibit A Description of Leased Premises
Exhibit A-1 Description of Temporary Leased Premises

Exhibit E  Special Terms
T:\Users\dedge\My Documents\Leases\2020\Brio, LLC First Amendment version 2.docx

First Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 3 of 4



EXHIBIT A

|

Y

'.
‘i‘ SUITE 1271

l‘ 2,100 SF

WAREHOUSE

s
l ROOM .

T —— i —

e — T —




no-Hing - ajoeieny [

pases .

W Jﬂ‘_-lﬁ(rl.
'.r - vl. =

e émem \ :

— .../J\ \ A3 a i
|ll|rr..h||!|i|rr[| ——

e ; b, \ - —

| i {

! “ Y i

GNOd

———
~——

—

A =~

dvodvd "X'S™O
av0y AYYN V1 010

I 1T 1T 1T 1 1T 7 1T 1T 1T 71T 71 1

V 1i19IHX3




EXHIBIT A-1

Q¢ —

v

MAXIMM TRAVEL DISTANGE T EXIT 57-9°

<HQ

Q}LIF’E SAFETY =1 AN
SCALE: 14 s I'o"
LIFE SAFETY PLAN KEY NOTES

() N 24 40 B FIRE EXTINSUSHER



LIy "ON QY0¥ 31viS

e e A,

_%

s i .
¢l

S
2

D

25

- vh,_!m LOESLEY S 0

J9JURY) SSAUISNY OLIS |rem

eses 04

b~V 1Ig9IHX3

QHOANYS &

£
@
AN

IIIIIFII]IIIIIIIlllrtlllltll-

qvod1vd "X'SO
avoy AdVN XV 410




EXHIBITE
Special Terms

Seminole County
1271 West Airport Boulevard (Leased Premises)
1241 West Airport Boulevard (Temporary Leased Premises)
Sanford, Florida 32773

1. TENANT may terminate the Lease Agreement early by providing LANDLORD
with 180 days written notice. However, TENANT may terminate the use of the Temporary Leased
Premises and all obligation for them upon immediate written notice to LANDLORD

2. TENANT will have the option to renew the Lease Agreement for one additional 5
year term under the same terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement. TENANT shall provide
LANDLORD with 180 day written notice of its intent to exercise its renewal option.

3. TENANT will have the exclusive use of the entire Temporary Leased Premises as
described on Exhibit A-1 to the Lease Agreement even though the rent for the Temporary Leased
Premises will be based only on the portion of the Temporary Leased Premises that TENANT ac-
tually uses. e

F i \
4, TENANT will initially use 1,§7%;§q{1§re feet of space within the Temporary Leased
Premises. Until August 31, 2021, TENANT will have the option to obtain the use of up to 3,595
square feet of space within the Temporary Leased Premises by notifying LANDLORD to this
effect in writing and adjusting the monthly rent by multiplying the square footage of space to be
used by the annual price per square foot in effect at the time of the adjustment for the Temporary

Leased Premises under the Lease Agreement, and dividing the result by 12,




