SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
BRIO, LLC and SEMINOLE COUNTY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT is to that Lease

Agreement entered into on the 12th day of December, 2017, as amended August 25, 2020, by and

‘between BRIO, L.L.C., whose mailing address is Post Office Box 8, New Smyrna Beach, Florida
32170, in this Second Amendment referred to as “LANDLORD,” and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a
charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County
Services Building, 1101 East 1st Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, in this Second Amendment referred
to as “TENANT.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LANDLORD and TENANT entered into the above referenced Lease
Agreement on December 12, 2017, as amended August 25, 2020, for the property located at 1271 and
1181 West Airport Boulevard, Sanford, Florida, 32773 for a term commencing on January 1, 2018
and continuing through December 31, 2022, and upon written agreement by the parties, providing
for an extension of this Lease Agreement for one (1) additional five (5) year term; and

WHEREAS, Section 28 of the Lease Agreement provides that no amendments or
modifications of the Lease Agreement will be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and
executed by the parties in the same manner as the execution of the original Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Second Amendment to Lease Agreement is to change the
configuration of the Leased Premises, to terminate the lease of the Temporary Leased Premises, to
modify the rent, to change the term of the Lease Agreement, and to provide for air conditioning in the
new part of the Leased Premises; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease Agreement to change the configuration of

the Leased Premises, to terminate the lease of the Temporary Leased Premises, to modity the rent, to

Second Amendment fo Lease Agreement
Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County ov
Page 1 of 5 CERTIFIED COPY - GRANT MAL
ag CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
AND COMPTROLLER

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA-
BY‘ hﬂddl (m Lb




change the term of the Lease Agreement, to revise the Rent section, to delete Exhibit A-1, to add

Exhibit A-2, and to revise E to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits that the

Lease Agreement provides,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements

contained in this Second Amendment to Lease Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Lease

Agreement as follows;

1. Effective June 1, 2021, Sections F through K of the Lease Summary are revised to

read as follows:

F. Address of Tenant:

(. Leased Premises:

H. Permitted Use:

1. Lease Term:

1271 W. Airport Boulevard, Sanford, Florida 32773

The four (4) office/warehouse/showroom buildings located at
1105 thru 1295 West Airport Boulevard, Sanford, Florida and
known as Brio Business Center. The buildings contain
approximately 81,996 square feei of rentable space. For the
purposes of this Lease, all references to the “Building” means
the buildings located at 1271 and 1275 West Airport
Boulevard in the Brio Business Center.

The portion of the Building #4 outlined on Exhibit A and that
portion of Building #4 outlined on Exhibit A-2. The Leased
Premises contains approximately 4200 square feet of rentable
space.

Storage of emergency management supplies and other
equipment and materials.

Seven (7) years commencing on the Commencement Date and

terminating on the Termination Date.

Second Amendment to Lease Agreement

Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 2 of 5



J. Commencement Date: January 1, 2018.

K. Termination Date: December 31, 2024.

2. Effective June 1, 2021, the Lease Summary is revised by deleting the following

references:

Exhibit A — Description of Leased Premises
Exhibit A-1 — Description of Temporary Leased Premises

and replacing these references with the following:

Exhibits A and A-2 — Description of Leased Premises
Exhibit A-1 —Description of Temporary Leased Premises

3. Effective July 1, 2021, the Lease Summary is revised by deleting the following
reference:

Exhibit A-1 — Description of Temporary Leased Premises

4. Section 1(a) of the Lease Agreerhent is amended to read as follows:

(1) Comtnencing January 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2018, TENANT shall pay rent
to LANDLORD for the Temporary Leased Premises described in Exhibit A-1 to the original Lease
Agreement, at a monthly rate of ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($1,300.00), subject to adjustment as provided in Section 1(c) of the Lease Agreement.

(ii)  Commencing on September 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, TENANT shall pay
rent to LANDLORD for such Temporary Leased Premises at a monthly rate of ONE THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED SEVEN AND 81/100 DOLLARS ($1,307.81), based on the use of 1,875
square feet at the rate of EIGHT AND 37/100 DOLLARS ($8.37) per square foot, subject to

adjustment as provided in Section 1(c) of the Lease Agreement.

Second Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 3 of 5



5. Section 1(b) of the Lease Agreement is amended to read as follows:

i) Upon completion of the interior improvements and fixture installation described in
§1(a) above (estimated to be May 1, 2018) and ending on May 31, 2021, Tenant shall pay rent to
Landlord for the Leased Premises described in Exhibit A below at a monthly rate of ONE
THOURAND FOUR HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,400.00) for the first year of the
Lease term, based on $8.00 per square foot, payable on or before the tenth (10th) day of each
calendar month, subject to adjustment as provided in Section 1(c) of the Lease Agreement.

(i)  Commencing on June 1,2021 and ending December 31, 2024, TENANT shall pay
rent to LANDLORD for the Leased Premises at a monthly rate of TWO THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($2,978.50), based on the use of 4,200
square feet at the rate of EIGHT AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($8.51) per square foot. This rent will
be subject to adjustment as provided in Section 1(c) of this Lease Agreement commencing January

1,2022.

6. Effective July 1, 2021, Exhibit A-1 to the Lease Agreement is deleted.

7. Effective June 1, 2021, Exhibit A-2 to this Second Amendment is added to the

Lease Agreement as Exhibit A-2.

8. Effective June 1, 2021, Exhibit E to the Lease Agreement is deleted and replaced by

the Exhibit E attached to this Second Amendment.

9. The effective date of this Second Amendment to Lease Agreement is the date of

execution by the last party to execute this Second Amendment.

Second Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 4 of 5



Lia faras) .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have executed this Second Amendment to Lease

Agreement for the purpose expressed above.

WITNESSES: BRIO, %:E.C. by its.,

nager:
; ',h\i

l;ﬁ

SIGNATURE LV/
sy \M(‘\@J %/ﬁ A a@ O
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME/ /
o IGNAT E DATE 7 !/
Satl & Leﬁ/’é’/‘
PRINE-NAME
e '{,‘37:"‘"\ & “'ny
sty e :
SRV BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
7 ATFES SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Iy

~v,f“lerk to the Board of/g
County Commissioners of / /
Date: 5 2! fad

Eﬁ% CON STANTINE Chamnan

Seminole County, Florida.

For the use and reliance of As authorized for execution by the Board of
Seminole County only. County Commissioners at its fley QS
2021, regular meeting.

Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.

Sloril o fi

County Attorney

DGS/iv
5/5/21
Attachments:
Exhibits A-2 Description of Leased Premises
ExhibitE  Special Terms
T:\Users\Legal Sccretary CSB\Public Works\Leases\2021\Brio, I.1.C Second Amendment.docx

Second Amendment to Lease Agreement
Brio, L.L.C. / Seminole County
Page 5 of 5




EXHIBIT A-2
Description of Leased Premises

Seminole County Emergency Management
1275 West Airport Boulevard
Sanford, Florida 32773

This plan is diagrammatic only and is provided solely for the purpose of indicating the shape and

location of the Premises. With the exception of work described in EXHIBIT E, tenant accepts
Premises in “as is” condition, subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement.

Taking possession shall constitute Tenant’s acceptance of Premises as required hereunder. All
other improvements to Premises are at Tenant’s expense.

1 !
.! |

SUITE 1275

’ 2,100 SF
|

HAREHOUSE

Tk

-
sl

-

o

e o] e e mr———r
la]




LIy "ON Qv0Y 3LviS

1S UiGe

pasea . v

dVil mo._.<huo._

¥ i
N
N

v

Qvodlivy "X'S'0
avoy AdvW 3HvT d10

¢V 1l1gIHX3




EXHIBIT E
Special Terms

Seminole Countv and Brio, LLC
1271 and 1275 West Airport Boulevard (Leased Premises)
1241 West Airport Boulevard (Temporary Leased Premises)
Sanford, Florida 32773

1. TENANT may terminate the Lease Agreement early by providing LANDLORD
with 180 days written notice. However, TENANT may terminate the use of the Temporary Leased
Premises and all obligation for them upon immediate written notice to LANDLORD

2. TENANT will have the option to renew the Lease Agreement for one additional 3-
year term, beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2027, under the same terms and
conditions of the Lease Agreement. TENANT shall provide LANDLORD with 180 day written
notice of its intent to exercise its renewal option.

3 Commencing September 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, TENANT will have
the exclusive use of the entire Temporary Leased Premises as described on Exhibit A-1 to the
Lease Agreement even though the rent for the Temporary Leased Premises will be based only on
ihe portion of the Temporary Leased Premises that TENANT actually uses. The lease of the Tem-
porary Leased Premises expires on June 30, 2021.-

4, TENANT will initially use 1,875 square feet of space within the Temporary Leased
Premises. TENANT waives its prior option under this Lease Agreement to obtain the use of up to
3,595 square feet of space within the Temporary Leased Premises by notifying LANDLORD to
this effect in writing and adjusting the monthly rent by multiplying the square footage of space to
be used by the annual price per square foot in effect at the time of the adjustment for the Temporary
Leased Premises under the Lease Agreement, and dividing the result by 12.

5. LANDLORD shall install new air conditioning in the portion of the Leased
Premises described in Exhibit A-2, Suite 1275, by July 31, 2021.



